503044232 10/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3090831

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		11/25/2	11/25/2002			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
DAVID W. YOUNG					10/11/2014	
DOUGLAS R. DE LA T	ORRE				10/11/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	PEERIF	PEERIFY TECHNOLOGIES LLC				
Street Address:	12310	12310 NE 92ND ST.				
Internal Address:	H212	H212				
City:	KIRKLA	KIRKLAND				
State/Country:	WASHI	WASHINGTON				
Postal Code:	98033	98033				
			Number	_		
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		7636724	Number			
		7636724	Number			
Patent Number:	DATA	(650)833-200				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA be sent to	(650)833-200 • the e-mail a	1 ddress first; if that is u			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA be sent to f provideo	(650)833-200 • the e-mail a	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in	DATA be sent to f provideo	(650)833-200 • the e-mail a I; if that is un 650-833-2000	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(650)833-200 • the e-mail a 1; if that is un 650-833-2000 Blake.Jackson DLA PIPER L	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s n@dlapiper.com LP (US)			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(650)833-200) the e-mail a); if that is un 650-833-2000 Blake.Jackson DLA PIPER L 2000 UNIVEF	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s n@dlapiper.com LP (US) ISITY AVENUE	ent via U		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(650)833-200) the e-mail a); if that is un 650-833-2000 Blake.Jackson DLA PIPER L 2000 UNIVEF	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s n@dlapiper.com LP (US)	ent via U		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo	(650)833-200 the e-mail a if that is un 650-833-2000 Blake.Jackson DLA PIPER L 2000 UNIVEF EAST PALO <i>i</i>	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s n@dlapiper.com LP (US) ISITY AVENUE	ent via U		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(650)833-200 the e-mail a if that is un 650-833-2000 Blake.Jackson DLA PIPER L 2000 UNIVEF EAST PALO <i>i</i>	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s n@dlapiper.com LP (US) SITY AVENUE ALTO, CALIFORNIA 943	ent via U		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(650)833-200 the e-mail a if that is un 650-833-2000 Blake.Jackson DLA PIPER L 2000 UNIVEF EAST PALO <i>J</i> 359490	1 ddress first; if that is u successful, it will be s n@dlapiper.com LP (US) ISITY AVENUE ALTO, CALIFORNIA 943 -000020 LEE	ent via U		

EXHIBIT C-2 NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT TO SUBSEQUENT PURCHASER OF APPLICATION, SUBSEQUENT LETTERS PATENT AND INVENTION

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, David W. Young and Douglas R. de la Torre, (ASSIGNORS) are the inventors, named in U.S. Patent Application No. 10/234636, filed on September 3, 2002, titled DATA STORAGE SYSTEM AND METHOD BY SHREDDING AND DESHREDDING, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,636,724 on December 22, 2009 (collectively herein, the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Peerify Technologies LLC is a Washington Limited Liability Company with an effective formation date of June 18, 2001 having a principal place of business at 12310 NE 92nd St., H212, Kirkland, WA 98033 (ASSIGNEE) and is desirous of acquiring our entire title to and interest in said Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, Cleversafe, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 222 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 1700. Chicago, IL, 60606; WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE and Cleversafe on this same date, will execute a Patent Purchase Agreement in which ASSIGNEE conveys and transfers all of the right to and interest in said Patent Rights to Cleversafe;

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the ASSIGNORS to convey our entire title to and interest in said Patent Rights to ASSIGNEE *Nunc Pro Tunc* such that all title and interest in said Patent Rights can be conveyed by ASSIGNEE to Cleversafe in the Patent Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective November 25, 2002 for sufficient, good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE our entire right and title to and interest in the Patent Rights, including all patent applications based thereon and the right to apply for patents based thereon in the United States and foreign countries in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and reexamination thereof, the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made, and further including all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise), and other enforcement rights under or on account of any of the Patent Rights including, without limitation, all causes of action or other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedy of any kind for past, current, and future infringement, and all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patent Rights.

ASSIGNORS hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention(s) in the Patent Rights in the United States and in all foreign countries, and to confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to said invention(s) and all applications and patents on said invention(s), all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to ASSIGNOR.

WEST\249031485.11 359490-000012

> PATENT REEL: 034085 FRAME: 0287

Executed as Renton (city), WA (state), USA (country), this 1 day of October.

By; David W. Young

Tau By:

Douglas R. de la Torre

HINGTON STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF VIA

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that $\frac{DAV_{10}}{M}$ $\frac{V_{104}}{M}$ $\frac{D_{10}}{M}$ is True the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: 10-11-14	JULIE COLLIES
(Seal or stamp) MICHELLE C. AURELIO STATE OF WASHINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01-29-18	Stenature Printed Name: <u>MICHELE</u> (. AUGLO Notary Public My appointment expires <u>1.29.2014</u> .

WEST\249031485.11 359490-000012

RECORDED: 10/31/2014